

No. 48219-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

HOLLIS BLOCKMAN,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 14-1-04093-0  
The Honorable Stanley Rumbaugh, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
II.	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
III.	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	4
	1. <u>Facts from CrR 3.6 Hearing</u> .....	4
	2. <u>Facts from Trial</u> .....	5
IV.	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	6
	A. THE SEARCH OF THE APARTMENT VIOLATED STATE AND FEDERAL PRIVACY PROTECTIONS BECAUSE THE PROTECTIVE SWEEP EXCEPTION DID NOT APPLY AND BECAUSE BURTON’S “CONSENT” WAS NOT INFORMED AND VOLUNTARY.....	6
	B. BLOCKMAN WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO ARGUE OBVIOUSLY MERITORIOUS GROUNDS FOR SUPPRESSION AND WHEN HE FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S MISSTATEMENT OF THE LAW. ....	16
	1. <u>Trial counsel’s failure to argue for suppression on grounds that would have been successful was both deficient and prejudicial</u> .....	17
	2. <u>Trial counsel’s failure to object to the prosecutor’s misstatement of the law during closing arguments and failure to request a curative instruction was both deficient and prejudicial</u> . ....	19

	C. ANY FUTURE REQUEST FOR APPELLATE COSTS SHOULD BE DENIED. ....	22
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Maryland v. Buie</u> , 494 U.S. 325, 110 S. Ct. 1093, 108 L. Ed. 2d 276 (1990).....	9
<u>State v. Bustamante-Davila</u> , 138 Wn.2d 964, 983 P.2d 590 (1999).....	14
<u>State v. Cruz</u> , 88 Wn. App. 905, 946 P.2d 1229 (1997).....	9
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	20-21
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 79 Wn. App. 591, 904 P.2d 306 (1995).....	19
<u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993) .....	17
<u>State v. Ferrier</u> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) .....	12, 13
<u>State v. Gotcher</u> , 52 Wn. App. 350, 759 P.2d 1216 (1988)...	20, 21
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995).....	17
<u>State v. Head</u> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998) .....	9
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	7
<u>State v. Hinton</u> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014) .....	7
<u>State v. Hopkins</u> , 113 Wn. App. 954, 55 P.3d 691 (2002).....	9-10, 11
<u>State v. Khounvichai</u> , 149 Wn.2d 557, 69 P.3d 862 (2003).....	13, 18
<u>State v. Ladson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	16
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987) .....	17

<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) .....	9
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995) .....	16
<u>State v. Morris</u> , 77 Wn. App. 948, 896 P.2d 81 (1995) .....	20
<u>State v. Nolan</u> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) .....	22, 23
<u>State v. O’Neill</u> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) .....	12
<u>State v. Sadler</u> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008) .....	11
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016)....	22, 24
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 68 Wn. App. 201, 842 P.2d 494 (1992) .....	9
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 115 Wn.2d 775, 801 P.2d 975 (1990).....	12
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	16, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CrR 3.6(b) .....	9
RAP 14.2 .....	22
RAP 15.2 .....	24
RCW 10.73.160 .....	22
RCW 69.50.401 .....	19
U.S. Const. Amd. IV.....	7
U.S. Const. amd. VI .....	16
Wash. Const. article I, § 7 .....	6, 7
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amend. x) .....	16
